

No. 17-16206

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

WINSTON SMITH; JANE DOE I; AND JANE DOE II, ON BEHALF OF
THEMSELVES AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY SITUATED,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

FACEBOOK, INC.,
Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the
United States District Court for the Northern District of California
Honorable Edward J. Davila
Case No. 5:16-cv-01282-EJD

APPELLEE'S BRIEF

Lauren R. Goldman
Michael Rayfield
MAYER BROWN LLP
1221 Avenue of the Americas
New York, NY 10020

John Nadolenco
MAYER BROWN LLP
350 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071

Counsel for Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION..... 1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 5

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 5

 A. The Internet and Referrer Headers 5

 B. Cookies..... 8

 C. Facebook’s Disclosures 9

 1. Statement of Rights and Responsibilities..... 9

 2. Data Policy..... 10

 3. Cookie Policy..... 11

 D. Plaintiffs’ Lawsuit..... 12

 E. The District Court’s Ruling and This Appeal..... 14

STANDARD OF REVIEW 15

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 16

ARGUMENT..... 16

I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY HELD THAT ALL OF
PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE BARRED BY THEIR CONSENT
TO THE CONDUCT ALLEGED IN THEIR COMPLAINT..... 16

 A. Lack of Consent Is an Element of Each Claim 16

 B. Plaintiffs Consented to the Collection and Use of
Information About Their Visits to the Healthcare Sites 19

 C. Plaintiffs’ Various Attempts to Escape the Consequences
of Their Consent Are Unavailing..... 21

 1. The District Court Did Not Overlook the “Totality
of the Circumstances.” 21

 2. Facebook’s Disclosures Were Not “Vague”—They
Cover the Exact Conduct at Issue in This Suit 27

 3. Plaintiffs’ Complaint Belies Their Assertion that
Facebook’s Disclosures Were “Buried.” 34

 4. Neither HIPAA Nor California Civil Code § 1798.91
Has Any Bearing on This Case..... 36

II. PLAINTIFFS’ COMPLAINT FAILED TO ADEQUATELY PLEAD THE SPECIFIC ELEMENTS ANY OF THEIR CLAIMS.....41

A. Plaintiffs Failed to State a Claim For Breach of the Duty of Good Faith and Fair Dealing41

B. Plaintiffs Failed to State a Claim for Fraud42

C. Plaintiffs Failed to State a Claim Under the Federal Wiretap Act.....44

1. Facebook Never “Intercepted” a Communication44

2. The Referrer Headers Are Not “Content.”49

3. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged a “Device.”50

D. Plaintiffs Failed to State a Claim under CIPA51

E. Plaintiffs Failed to State a Claim for Intrusion on Seclusion or Constitutional Invasion of Privacy55

1. Plaintiffs Could Not Reasonably Expect that the Identities of Websites They Visit Would Be Private.....55

2. Facebook’s Conduct Was Not “Offensive”—Let Alone “Highly Offensive.”57

CONCLUSION59

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Aqua-Marine Constructors, Inc. v. Banks,
 110 F.3d 663 (9th Cir. 1997)53

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009)15, 26

Astra USA, Inc. v. Santa Clara Cty.,
 563 U.S. 110 (2011)38

Backhaut v. Apple, Inc.,
 74 F. Supp. 3d 1033 (N.D. Cal. 2014)17

Baugh v. CBS, Inc.,
 828 F. Supp. 745 (N.D. Cal. 1993)18

Blickman Turkus, LP v. MF Downtown Sunnyvale, LLC,
 162 Cal. App. 4th 858 (2008)43

Bunnell v. MPAA,
 567 F. Supp. 2d 1148 (C.D. Cal. 2007)47

Careau & Co. v. Sec. Pac Bus. Credit, Inc.,
 222 Cal. App. 3d 1371 (1990)42

In re Carrier IQ, Inc., Consumer Privacy Litig.,
 78 F. Supp. 3d 2051 (N.D. Cal. 2015)51

Circuit City Stores, Inc. v. Ahmed,
 283 F.3d 1198 (9th Cir. 2002)22, 35

Crowley v. CyberSource Corp.,
 166 F. Supp. 2d 1263 (N.D. Cal. 2001)47, 51

Cuyler v. United States,
 362 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2004)38

Dealertrack, Inc. v. Huber,
 460 F. Supp. 2d 1177 (C.D. Cal. 2006)44

Deering v. CenturyTel, Inc.,
 2011 WL 1842859 (D. Mont. May 16, 2011)32

Del Vecchio v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 2011 WL 6325910 (W.D. Wash. Dec. 1, 2011) 30

Del Vecchio v. Amazon.com, Inc.,
 2012 WL 1997697 (W.D. Wash. June 1, 2012)29, 30

Democratic Party of Haw. v. Nago,
 833 F.3d 1119 (9th Cir. 2016)16

Engalla v. Permanente Med. Grp., Inc.,
 15 Cal. 4th 951 (1997) 44

In re Estate of Young,
 160 Cal. App. 4th 62 (2008)43, 45

F.B.T. Prods., LLC v. Aftermath Records,
 621 F.3d 958 (9th Cir. 2010)28

In re Facebook Internet Tracking Litig.,
 2017 WL 2834113 (N.D. Cal. June 30, 2017).....*passim*

Faulkner v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.,
 706 F.3d 1017 (9th Cir. 2013)18

Fober v. Mgmt. & Tech. Consultants, LLC,
 2016 WL 7626431 (C.D. Cal. July 29, 2016)28

Folgelstrom v. Lamps Plus, Inc.,
 195 Cal. App. 4th 986 (2011)57

Garcia v. Enter. Holdings Inc.,
 78 F. Supp. 3d 1125 (N.D. Cal. 2015)17, 22

In re Google Inc. Cookie Placement Consumer Privacy Litig.,
 806 F.3d 125 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 46, 48, 49, 52, 59

In re Google Inc. Gmail Litig.,
 2013 WL 5423918 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 26, 2013)54

In re Google, Inc. Privacy Policy Litig.,
58 F. Supp. 3d 968 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....58, 59

Gulec v. Boeing Co.,
698 F. App’x 372 (9th Cir. 2017).....18

Guz v. Bechtel Nat’l Inc.,
24 Cal. 4th 317 (2000)19

Hernandez v. Hillsides, Inc.,
47 Cal. 4th 272 (2009)55, 57

Hill v. NCAA,
7 Cal. 4th 1 (1994)18

Kearney v. Salomon Smith Barney, Inc.,
39 Cal. 4th 95 (2006)18

Kent v. Microsoft Corp.,
2013 WL 3353875 (C.D. Cal. July 1, 2013).....16

Konop v. Hawaiian Airlines, Inc.,
302 F.3d 868 (9th Cir. 2002)46

Lazy Y Ranch Ltd. v. Behrens,
546 F.3d 580 (9th Cir. 2008)15, 22

Low v. LinkedIn Corp.,
900 F. Supp. 2d 1010 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....58

Marsh v. Zaazoom Sols., LLC,
2012 WL 952226 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 20, 2012).....45

Med. Lab. Mgmt. Consultants v. ABC, Inc.,
306 F.3d 806 (9th Cir. 2002)56, 57

Medina v. Cty. of Riverside,
308 F. App’x 118 (9th Cir. 2009).....17

Miller v. Elam,
2011 WL 1549398 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 21, 2011).....38

<i>Moncada v. W. Coast Quartz Corp.</i> , 221 Cal. App. 4th 768 (2013)	44
<i>Mortensen v. Bresnan Commc’n LLC</i> , 2010 WL 5140454 (D. Mont. Dec. 13, 2010).....	30, 31
<i>Nguyen v. Barnes & Noble Inc.</i> , 763 F.3d 1171 (9th Cir. 2014)	35, 36
<i>In re Nickelodeon Consumer Privacy Litig.</i> , 827 F.3d 262 (3d Cir. 2016).....	48, 59
<i>Norman-Bloodsaw v. Lawrence Berkeley Lab.</i> , 135 F.3d 1260 (9th Cir. 1998)	32, 33
<i>Opperman v. Path, Inc.</i> , 87 F. Supp. 3d 1018 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	59
<i>People v. Griffitt</i> , 2010 WL 5006815 (Cal. Ct. App. Dec. 9, 2010).....	54
<i>People v. Nakai</i> , 183 Cal. App. 4th 499 (2010)	54
<i>Perkins v. LinkedIn Corp.</i> , 53 F. Supp. 3d 1190 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	20, 29
<i>In re Pharmatrak, Inc.</i> , 329 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2003).....	34, 46
<i>Potter v. Havlicek</i> , 2008 WL 2556723 (S.D. Ohio June 23, 2008)	51
<i>Pure Wafer Inc. v. City of Prescott</i> , 845 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2017)	20
<i>Puri v. Khalsa</i> , 844 F.3d 1152 (9th Cir. 2017)	15
<i>Reed v. Columbia St. Mary’s Hosp.</i> , 2014 WL 805919 (E.D. Wis. Feb. 28, 2014)	37

<i>Ribas v. Clark</i> , 38 Cal. 3d 355 (1985).....	52
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2473 (2014)	33
<i>S. Tahoe Gas Co. v. Hofman Land Improvement Co.</i> , 25 Cal. App. 3d 750 (1972)	19
<i>Sussman v. ABC</i> , 186 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 1999)	49
<i>Tavernetti v. Super. Ct.</i> , 22 Cal. 3d 187 (1978).....	52
<i>Thoefel v. Farey-Jones</i> , 359 F.3d 1066 (9th Cir. 2004)	34
<i>United States v. Cormier</i> , 220 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2000)	20
<i>United States v. Eady</i> , 648 F. App'x 188 (3d Cir. 2016)	48, 49
<i>United States v. Forrester</i> , 512 F.3d 500 (9th Cir. 2008)	50, 55
<i>United States v. Pasha</i> , 332 F.2d 193 (7th Cir. 1964)	48
<i>United States v. Szymuszkiewicz</i> , 622 F.3d 701 (7th Cir. 2010)	46, 51
<i>Warden v. Kahn</i> , 99 Cal. App. 3d 805 (1979)	52
<i>Webb v. Smart Doc. Sols., LLC</i> , 499 F.3d 1078 (9th Cir. 2007)	37
<i>WorldMark v. Wyndham Resort Dev. Corp.</i> , 187 Cal. App. 4th 1017 (2010)	37

<i>In re Yahoo Mail Litig.</i> , 7 F. Supp. 3d 1016, 1030 (N.D. Cal. 2014).....	32
<i>Young v. Wideawake Death Row Entm't LLC</i> , 2011 WL 12565250	28-29
<i>In re Zynga Privacy Litig.</i> , 750 F.3d 1098 (9th Cir. 2014)	50
Statutes, Regulations, and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 2510	44, 49, 50, 51
18 U.S.C. § 2511	17, 44, 45, 46, 49
18 U.S.C. § 2520	44
45 C.F.R. § 160.103	38, 39, 40
45 C.F.R. § 164.302	38
45 C.F.R. § 164.502	39
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.91	36, 37, 39
Cal. Civ. Code § 3515	16
Cal. Penal Code § 631.....	17, 51, 52
Cal. Penal Code § 632.....	17, 51, 53
Fed. R. Civ. P. 9(b).....	43
HIPAA, Pub. L. No. 104-191, 110 Stat. 2021 (1996).....	37
RESTATEMENT (SECOND) OF TORTS § 892A (1979).....	16-17
